
 

 

March 25, 2025 
7:00 p.m. 

 
Agenda 

 
 

1. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

2.  Public Meeting Agenda: 
 

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Meeting of February 25, 2025 
 
b. 140 Upper Church Road – Prel/Final Minor Residential Subdivision and Planning 

Module 
 
c. 256 Ferry Road – Prel/Final Lot Line Change 
 
d. Barry Road ‐ Prel/Final Residential Subdivision 
 
e. DCED Greenway Trails Grant ‐ Pine Run Trail Replacement Support Letter Discussion 

 
f. Public Comment  

 
3. Other Business 

 
4. Adjournment 

 
 
 
 
The next meeting of the New Britain Township Planning Commission is scheduled to take place 

on Tuesday, April 22, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. at the  
New Britain Township Building, 207 Park Avenue, Chalfont, PA. 



 

MEETING MINUTES 
February 25, 2025 

7:00 PM 
 

A meeting of the New Britain Township Planning Commission was held on February 25, 2025, at the 
Township Administration Building, 207 Park Avenue, New Britain Township, PA beginning at 7:00 p.m. In 
attendance were Chair Marco Tustanowsky, Vice Chair Jim Scanzillo, and members Deborah Rendon, Jeff 
Berman, and Theresa Rizzo-Grimes. Board Liaison Stephanie Shortall, Township Manager Dan Fox, and 
Township Engineer Craig Kennard, P.E., were also in attendance. 
 
I. Reorganization 

 
a. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
b. Nomination and appointment for Temporary Chair 

 
Marco Tustanowsky made a motion to nominate Stephanie Shortall for Temporary Chair. 
Seconded by Deborah Rendon.  
 

c. Nomination and appointment for Chair 
 
Jim Scanzillo made a motion to nominate Marco Tustanowsky for Chair. Seconded by 
Deborah Rendon.  
 

d. Nomination and appointment for Vice-Chair 
 
Deborah Rendon made a motion to nominate Jim Scanzillo for Vice-Chair. Seconded by 
Theresa Rizzo-Grimes.  

 

e. Nomination and appointment for Secretary 
 
Marco Tustanowsky made a motion to nominate Deborah Rendon for Secretary. 
Seconded by Jim Scanzillo.  
 

II.  Public Meeting Agenda 
 

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Meeting of September 24, 2024. 
 

Jim Scanzillo made a motion to approve the September 24, 2024, meeting minutes. 
Seconded by Deborah Rendon.  

 
b. Draft SALDO and Zoning Amendments 

 
A discussion ensued regarding making edits to the implemented SALDO and Zoning 
Ordinances. Craig Kennard mentioned that he will take comments and review them. It 
was discussed changing the traffic ordinances. Natural resources and tree ordinances will 



 

be reflected in both SALDO and Zoning.  Craig recalled that he presented to the Board of 
Supervisors, the natural resources, landscaping and buffers updates in December of 2023, 
parking and traffic in February of 2024, and then in April of 2024 he presented 
miscellaneous zoning updates. In September of 2024, the EAC submitted suggestions that 
they would like to see implemented.  
 
A discussion ensued regarding what is permitted within the zoning districts and how that 
information is presented.  
A discussion ensued regarding the submission of sketch plan, the details required and 
how that information is presented.  
A discussion ensued regarding internal policies between the Planning Commission and 
the Board of Supervisors and how to notify both parties when new information becomes 
available.  
A discussion ensued regarding Right-of-Way policies, rules, and regulations. 
A discussion ensued regarding manufactured homes and mobile homes.   
A discussion ensued regarding the zoning of the Township parks and the interaction with 
Food Trucks. They discussed what would be permitted and what would not be permitted.  
A discussion ensued regarding trees, branches, and the policies in place to remove them.  
A discussion ensued regarding lighting in residential and nonresidential areas and what 
should be required in each.  
A discussion ensued regarding parking regulations. 

 
III. Public Comment 

There was no public comment.  

 
IV. Other Business  

 
Deborah Rendon asked Dan Fox about the Open Space survey results and when they would 
become public. Dan Fox stated they would be available likely mid-March.  

 
V. Adjournment 

Upon motion of Deborah Rendon, seconded by Jim Scanzillo, and unanimously carried, the 
meeting was adjourned at 8:24 p.m. 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
  
________________________________                    __________________________________ 
Marco Tustanowsky, Chair                                         Daniel Fox, Township Manager  
 



 

65 E. Butler Avenue | Suite 100 | New Britain, PA 18901 Phone: 215-345-4330 | Fax: 215-345-8606 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

March 19, 2025 
 
File No. 2303044 
 
Daniel Fox, Township Manager 
New Britain Township 
207 Park Avenue 
Chalfont, PA 18914 
 
Reference:  Casadonti Subdivision, Preliminary Plan Review 3 
  140 Upper Church Road, T.M.P. #26-003-104 
   
Dear Dan: 
 
Pursuant to your request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the revised Preliminary Plan submission 
for the above-referenced project and offers the following comments for consideration: 
 
I. Submission 

A. Preliminary and Final Land Development and Minor Subdivision Plans for 140 Upper Church Road, 
as prepared by Holmes Cunningham, LLC, consisting of ten (10) sheets, dated June 16, 2023 last 
revised February 19, 2025. 

B. Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan Narrative for 140 Upper Church Road, as prepared 
by Holmes Cunningham, LLC, dated June 16, 2023, last revised August 19, 2024. 

C. Waiver Request Letter for 140 Church Road, as prepared by Holmes Cunningham, LLC, dated June 
20, 2023, last revised March 14, 2024. 

D. Review Response Letter for 140 Church Road, as prepared by Holmes Cunningham, LLC, dated 
February 19, 2025. 

II. Reference Documentation  

A. Zoning Hearing Board Decision of Casadonti Homes, Inc. dated December 20, 2023. 
 

III. General Information 
 

The 13.35-acre subject tract is located at 140 Upper Church Road (T-350) within the Watershed (WS) 
Zoning District. The site currently consists of a single-family dwelling with two accessory structures 
amidst various natural resources including a watercourse, pond, woodlands and steep slopes. We note 
that the existing dwelling shares a driveway with a dwelling on the adjacent parcel to the northwest which 
is proposed to remain. The Applicant proposes to subdivide the property into two (2) single-family 
dwelling lots (Use B1) which is a Use permitted by right, with a new individual driveway access from 
Upper Church Road.  

In addition, the existing dwelling and barn on Lot 1 are to remain as an accessory dwelling with conditions 
specified by the Zoning Hearing Board.  The lots are proposed to have on-lot well and septic systems, 
with individual underground basins for each new dwelling lot. One barn and impervious areas are 
specified to be removed on proposed Lot 1. Both lots are proposed to be deed-restricted from further 
subdivision. 
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IV. Review Comments  
 

A. Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated March 24, 2023 

On December 20, 2023, the Zoning Hearing Board granted the Applicant relief to permit the existing 
dwelling on Lot 1 to be used as an accessory dwelling (H14) that is not a stand-alone, separate or 
second dwelling unit, limited to family members. Relief was also granted to permit two driveways 
68.5 feet apart on Lot 1, where a 75-foot separation is required. 

1. The Zoning Decision stated the septic system for the modified dwelling shall be an auxiliary type 
system for a single bathroom, not a bedroom-based system. The plans show that the system 
servicing the existing dwelling will be abandoned and the modified dwelling will connect to the 
septic system for the primary dwelling on Lot 1. Since the design varies from what was discussed 
at the Zoning Hearing, the revised plans shall be considered by the Zoning Hearing Board. 

B. Zoning Ordinance  

1. §27-502.b.3 – The natural resource protection land shall be protected with a Conservation 
Easement and Agreement in accordance with §§27-505 and 27-2400. The septic easements are 
proposed within the conservation easement on Lot 2 and shall be excluded from the easement.   

2. §27-502.b.5 – As required, the stormwater facilities are designed for the 12% maximum 
impervious surface permitted for the site based on the ratio base site area. An impervious 
coverage easement is proposed to limit the allowable impervious surface area on Lot 2. An 
Impervious Area Easement Agreement shall be drafted by the Township Solicitor.  

C. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance Waivers 

The following waivers from the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance have been formally 
requested by the Applicant in a letter dated June 20, 2023: 

1. §22-403 & 404 – From providing separate preliminary and final submissions.  

2. §22-502.1.H – From providing a lighting plan, which we support. 

3. §22-705.3.C – Upper Church Road is considered a local road which requires a 50-foot ultimate 
right-of-way and 28-foot cartway. Based on discussions with the Public Works Superintendent, 
we recommend the following improvements in lieu of full road improvements: 

a. There may be areas of erosion along the watercourse on Lot 2. We recommend any areas 
of erosion be stabilized and any associated permits obtained from PADEP, as required, 
including but not limited to, within the Upper Church Road ultimate right-of-way. It shall be 
clarified if there are any areas of streambank that need stabilization. 

b. As shown on the plans, replace the CMP pipe for the existing driveway on Lot 1 with a 
minimum 15” RCP with concrete endwalls or flared end sections with a rip rap apron at the 
pipe discharge.  

c. A consistent centerline slope shall be provided within the roadside swale from the new 
driveway on Lot 1 towards the existing stream at the southeastern corner of the property. 
We note that grading is proposed along the area of disturbance only. 

d. Several areas of bare earth were observed along the roadside swale. These side slopes 
shall be permanently stabilized. The areas of stabilization should be quantified and noted 
on the plan. 

e. The RCP driveway culvert at the new driveway on Lot 1 shall be mortared at the endwalls. 

4. §22-705.3.G – From providing a 1 ½” mill and overlay of King Road along the subdivision 
conditioned on the existing pavement being overlayed with leveling course to provide a 2% 
cross slope and 1½” wearing course, which we support. We note that the plan proposes leveling 
course and overlay along 220 liner feet of the Lot 2 frontage. The overlay should extend the full 
length of the property frontage to the eastern property corner for a total length of about 680 feet. 
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5. §22-706 – From providing curb and sidewalk along the property frontage of Upper Church Road, 
which we support.  

6. §22-713.4.B. – For a partial waiver to utilize existing vegetation to meet the street tree 
requirement and to allow an informal arrangement of supplemental street trees. Based on 555 
feet of frontage without vegetation, 19 street trees would be required.  However, 16 street trees 
are proposed.  An additional 3 street trees should be provided. 

7. Resolution 2007-12 – For any public improvement waivers granted, the Applicant is required to 
contribute a fee to the Township to cover 50% of the cost of future improvements to bring 
Township rights-of-way up to current standards. Based on the current waivers requested, this 
contribution would be required for widening, curb, sidewalk, etc., if granted. If waived, a cost 
estimate of the required improvements above with credit for any road improvements to be 
installed shall be submitted for review. We recommend this cost be estimated prior to the Board 
of Supervisors acting on the plans. 

D. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 

1. §22-406.1 – The Applicant is responsible for any other required approvals, permits, etc. (i.e., 
BCPC, BCCD, PADEP, Fire Marshal, Township Road Opening Permit, Well Construction 
Permits, existing non-conformity registration for Lot 1 side yard setback, BCDH, etc.) as 
applicable.   

2. §22-502.B. – The following comments related to the plans shall be addressed: 

a. All requested/granted waivers should be noted on the Subdivision Plan. 

b. The H14 Accessory Dwelling use should only be specified for Lot 1 on the Zoning Data Table. 

c. The curve information along the northern property boundary of Lot 1 should be added to the 
Subdivision Plan. 

d. A monument should be added at the change in direction of the Conservation Easement on 
Lot 2, adjacent to the stormwater facility, between lines with the bearings of S86°54’19”W 
and N86°07’39”W. 

e. Site Plan Note 10 on the Subdivision Plan specifies the ultimate right-of-way to be offered as 
an easement. This note should be revised to offer the area between the title line and ultimate 
right-of-way for dedication to New Britain Township. 

f. A note should be added to the Lot Area and Coverage Table requiring all future impervious 
to drain to the on-lot stormwater BMP unless otherwise approved by the Township. 

g. Existing features to be removed should not be shown on the Subdivision Plan. 

3. §22-502.B.11 – Legal descriptions are required for the new lots, conservation easements, 
ultimate right-of-way for Upper Church Road, back up septic system easements and any other 
proposed easements.  

4. §22-704.1. – The Applicant has indicated that a driveway agreement exists with TMP 26-003-
104-001.  A copy of the driveway agreement should be provided for the Township’s files. If an 
agreement does not exist, an easement should be provided over the shared driveway. 

5. §22-705.13.C – All access drives and driveways shall be provided with a stopping area of 20 
feet, at a maximum grade of 3%, measured from the edge of cartway.  Existing and proposed 
spot elevations should be provided at the cartway and 20 feet back along the driveway. 

6. §22-711.3 – The sequence of construction notes that underground basins shall be installed 
before the construction of any buildings or site improvements.  This Is not consistent with steps 
5 and 6 of the sequence which specify the construction of building foundations before the 
installation of stormwater facilities.  The sequence of construction should be revised to clarify 
when the stormwater basins should be installed.   
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7. §22-711.3 – The following comments related to grading shall be addressed: 

a. Based on the proposed 534 contour and the 533.00 top of wall elevation on Lot 2, there 
appears to be a slope of 1:1 along the retaining wall. The grading should be revised to provide 
a maximum slope of 3:1. 

b. The proposed 529.58 spot elevation appears to represent the low spot of the driveway for 
Lot 2 which is a 1% slope across the yard to the proposed 528 contour at the rear of the 
dwelling. The grading should be revised to provide a minimum slope of 2% across all lawn. 

c. The storm sewer structures labels shall be shown on the Grading Plan. 

d. The dashed contours around the stormwater facility inlets on Lot 2 appear to be an elevation 
of 517 and should be labeled. 

e. The plans shall specify which inlets will receive Flexstorm inlet filter. 

8. §22-712.13.D – The Township shall require payment of a fee in order to maintain the stormwater 
management facilities. The fee is $2.50 per lineal foot of existing property frontage. 

9. §22-715.2.C.(1) – A fee-in-lieu of park and recreation is required at a rate of $2,500.00 per 
dwelling unit or $5,000.00 for the 2 new dwellings.   

10. §22-719.4 – No building permit shall be issued until the well has been constructed and tested in 
accordance with §22-719.  

11. §22-721.7 – An easement, deed restricting the sewage replacement areas from being built upon, 
shall be provided and shown on the site plan outside of the conservation easement area, with 
metes and bounds and monuments along the boundary. Easements should be provided for the 
secondary septic areas on Lots 1 and 2.  

E. Stormwater Management Ordinance Comments 

1. §26-123 & 22-712.2.N – The proposed design utilizes the Managed Release Concept (MRC) 
developed by PADEP to meet the volume control requirement where infiltration is infeasible. Due 
to the shallow bedrock encountered throughout the site, MRC basins are proposed despite 
infiltration rates observed. We defer to BCCD to determine if the use of an MRC BMP is 
appropriate to meet the volume control requirement. We note that all proposed BMPs for 
stormwater shall be designed in accordance with the latest DEP BMP Manual. For example, the 
stormwater report should exclude the storage volume below the MRC orifice. 

2. §26-125.1.B. – For development and redevelopment sites, 50% of the impervious surface area 
shall be considered meadow. Based on approximately 0.31 acres of existing impervious onsite 
(not including Upper Church Road), 0.15 acres of this area should be modeled as meadow in the 
predevelopment condition. 

3. §26-125.9 – The following comments related to the underground basins shall be addressed: 

a. The plan proposes a 15” pipe between the stormwater facilities on Lots 1 and 2 and the outlet 
structures. This is not consistent with the Underground Basin Outlet Structure Details which 
specifies a 30” HDPE connection.  The size of the pipe should be clarified.  

b. The plans propose the connection of 30” HDPE into the sides of standard inlet boxes which 
exceeds the inside width of these structures.  A larger inlet box should be specified.  

c. The underdrain and cleanouts added to plan view. 

d. The discharge pipe lengths and slope modeled for both stormwater facilities is not consistent 
with the pipe length and slope noted on the plans and should be revised accordingly. 

e. The Underground Basin Outlet Structure Details specify a 4-foot-wide weir wall and model a 
4-foot weir wall in the stormwater report. The proposed outlet structure uses a standard inlet 
box which only has a width of 3.77 feet. The width of the weir wall should be revised to match 
the width of the inlet structure. 
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4. §26-132.2.B.(2)(a)5) – The following comments related to the stormwater management and 
conveyance facilities should be addressed: 

a. A detail should be provided for the observation wells in the stormwater facility. The size of 
the riser and structure should be specified. 

b. The sanitary lateral for Lot 2 is within 3 feet of the stormwater facility. We recommend a 
minimum 10-foot separation should be provided between the sanitary sewer and stormwater 
facility. 

c. We recommend the entire stone envelope of the level spreader be wrapped in geotextile 
fabric up to 6 inches below the grate elevation to prevent the stone from clogging with 
sediment and other yard debris.   

d. The leaders for STRU 05 and STRU 06 appear to point to the same structure and should be 
revised as necessary. 

5. §26-162 – Inspection and maintenance responsibilities should be provided for the Flexstorm inlet 
filters.  

6. §26-164.1 – The Applicant shall sign an Operation and Maintenance (O&M) agreement with the 
municipality covering all stormwater and storm sewer facilities and BMPs that are to be privately 
owned. The Stormwater BMP Maintenance Fee applies to all proposed BMPs installed in the 
Township to provide a financial guarantee for the timely installation, proper construction, and 
continued maintenance by the owner. The fee is based on $2.50 linear feet of existing roadway 
(Resolution 2024-02) 

7. Township Resolution #2024-02 – The Applicant will be required to pay a fee for the proposed 
onsite BMP to provide a financial guarantee for the timely installation, proper construction, and 
continued maintenance by the owner of the subject property. The fee shall be 5% of the total 
construction cost of the proposed BMP. The Applicant’s professional shall submit a cost estimate 
once the design is finalized. 

We recommend that the plans be revised to address the above comments to the satisfaction of the Township.  
In order to help expedite the review process of the resubmission of the plans, the Applicant should submit a 
response letter which addresses each of the above comments. Changes that have been made to the 
application that are unrelated to the review comments should also be identified in the response letter.  If you 
have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Janene Marchand, P.E. 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Township Engineers 
 
JM/tw 
 
cc:  Alexandria Mullin, Assistant to the Manager 
 Randy Teschner, Code Enforcement/Fire Marshal 
 Ryan Cressman, Public Works Superintendent 
 Scott Holbert, Flager & Associates 
 Joe Casadonti, Applicant 
 Robert T. Cunningham, P.E., Holmes Cunningham, LLC 
 Craig D. Kennard, P.E., E.V.P., Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 



Kristin Holmes, P.E., LEED AP 
Robert Cunningham, P.E., LEED AP 

 

Phone: 215-586-3330   ·   409 E. Butler Ave Unit 5 · Doylestown, PA 18901     ·     www.hcengineering.net 

 
June 20, 2023 

Rev. March 14, 2024 
Via Email   
 

New Britain Township  
207 Park Avenue 
Chalfont, PA 18914 
 

RE:
  

140 Upper Church Road - Waiver Request Letter 
TMP#: 26-003-104 
New Britain Township, Bucks County, PA 
 

Dear Supervisors: 
In regard to the above referenced land development project, the applicant requests the following 
waivers from the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance.   
 
1. SALDO Section 22-403 & 404 – The Applicant is requesting a waiver to allow a combined 

preliminary and final subdivision and land development submission for this project.  All 
information required for final plans is included on the land development plan set. 

 
2. SALDO Section 22-502.1.H – The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing a lighting 

plan, as no new lighting is proposed as part of this project.  No pole lighting is proposed for 
this small-scale residential project with 1 new building lots. 

 
3. SALDO Section 22-705.3.G – The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing milling of 

the entire width of the roadway a depth of 1 ½ inches. The applicant is proposing to overlay 
the road with the required depth of 1 ½ inches as the road has limited existing pavement.  

 
4. SALDO Section 22-706 – The Applicant is requesting a waiver from providing curb and 

sidewalk along Upper Church Road. There is no existing curb or sidewalk on any 
surrounding properties, therefore, the applicant proposes to keep the site consistent with 
the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
5. SALDO Section 22-713.4.B – The applicant is requesting a partial waiver to use the existing 

vegetation to meet the street tree requirement and to allow an informal arrangement of 
supplemental street trees. 

 
 Very truly yours, 
 Holmes Cunningham Engineering 
 
 
 
 Robert Cunningham, P.E.  
 Partner 
 
 
ECC: Joe Casadonti, Casadonti Custom Homes 
O:\1890 - 140 Upper Church Road\Outbound\2024-03-14 NBT Submission\Twp 2024-03-14 Waiver Letter.docx 
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RESOURCE PROTECTION STANDARDS

Resource

Min.
Required

Protection
Ratio

Total Area
of Land in
Resource

Required
Resource

Protection
Land

Actual
Resource

Protection
Land

Actual
Protection

Ratio

% (Ac.) (Ac.) (Ac.) %
Watercourses 100% 0.270 0.270 0.266 98%
Floodplains 100% 0.000 0.000 0.000 N/A
Floodpain (Alluvial) Soils 100% 0.000 0.000 0.000 N/A

Wetlands 100% 0.158 0.158 0.158 100%
Wetlands Margin 80% 0.184 0.147 0.184 100%
Riparian Buffer 100% 4.333 4.333 4.261 98%
Lakes and Ponds 100% 0.073 0.073 0.073 100%
Woodlands (CR, WS, SR-1,
SR-2, and RR Zoning Districts) 80% 1.580 1.264 1.299 82%

Agricultral Soils 50% 11.659 5.830 9.329 80%
Steep Slopes 8%-15% 60% 7.341 4.405 5.793 79%
Steep Slopes 15%-25% 70% 2.059 1.441 1.237 60%
Steep Slopes 25%+ 85% 0.761 0.647 0.646 85%

Site Capacity Calculations

 Area (SF) Area (AC)

Gross Site Area Determined by Actual On-site Survey 581,522

13.350

Existing Streets Ultimate Rights-of-Way 20,317

0.466

Existing Utility Rights-of-Way or Easements

0

0.000

Existing Preservation Easements
0

0.000

Land Not Contiguous

0

0.000

Land Shown on Previous Subdivision Reserved for Open Space, Protection, etc.
0

0.000

Land in a Different Zoning District from Primary Use

0

0.000

Base Site Area

561,205

12.883

Resource Protection Land

Natural Resource

 Protection

Ratio

Acres of

Land in

Resources

Resource

Protection

Land (AC)

Proposed

Resource

Protection

Land (AC)

Watercourses 1.00 0.27 0.27

0.27

Riparian Buffer

1.00 4.33 4.33

4.26

Floodplain

1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Floodplain (Alluvial) Soils

1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Wetlands 1.00 0.01 0.01

0.01

Lakes and Ponds 1.00 0.07 0.07

0.07

Steep Slopes 25%+

0.85 0.24 0.21

0.13

Woodlands 0.80 0.38 0.30

0.16

Steep Slopes 15-25%

0.70 1.14 0.80 0.38

Steep Slopes 8-15%

0.60 4.57 2.74

3.22

Agricultural Soils

0.50 1.75 0.88

1.36

Total Land with Resource Restrictions 12.76

Total Land with 1.00 Protection Ratio Restrictions 4.69

Total Resource Protection Land Required

9.61

Total Resource Protection Land Provided 9.87

Total Disturbed Resources 2.90

 Open Space Calculations

Base Site Area 12.88 Ac.

Multiply by Minimum Open Space Ratio

0.00

Standard Minimum Open Space

0.00 Ac.

Required Open Space (Greater of 100% Protection Land or Min Open Space)

4.69 Ac.

 Net Buildable Site Area Calculations

Base Site Area 12.88 Ac.

Subtract Required Open Space
4.69 Ac.

Net Buildable Site Area 8.20 Ac.

Density Calculations

Net Buildable Site Area 8.20 Ac.

Multiply by Maximum Density

N/A

Number of Dwelling Units Permitted

N/A

Impervious Surface Calculations

Base Site Area 12.88 Ac.

Multiply by Maximum Impervious Surface Ratio

0.20
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NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP ZONING DATA TABLE
ZONING DISTRICT: WS - WATERSHED DISTRICT

ITEM
REQUIRED/
PERMITTED PROPOSED LOT 1 PROPOSED LOT 2

Ordinance Section

Use: Zoning 27-501.a B1: Single Family Detached Dwelling;
H14 Accessory Dwelling

Max. Building Height 35 FT < 35 FT < 35 FT 27-502.a

Min. Lot Size 80,000 SF 5.313 AC 7.570 AC 27-502.b.1.(a)

Min. Lot Width 175 FT 224.7 FT 466.5 FT 27-502.b.1.(b)

Min. Front Yard Setback 100 FT 105.0 FT 105.0 FT 27-502.b.1.(c)

Min. Side Yard Setback 30 FT 17.26 FT* 45.3 FT 27-502.b.1.(d)

Min. Rear Yard Setback 60 FT 229.8 FT 518.1 FT 27-502.b.1.(e)
Min. Building Envelope 10,000 SF 92,082 SF 15,905 SF 27-502.b.1.(f)
Max. Building Coverage (Developer) (1) 6% 5.39% 3.47% 27-502.b.1.(g)
Max. Impervious Surface Coverage (Developer)
(2) 10% 9.90% 6.82% 27-502.b.1.(h)

Max. Porch Pojection into Yard Areas 4 FT 0 FT 0 FT 27-2107

Min. Off-Street Parking Spaces 3 spaces / DU (4+
bedrooms) 3 spaces 3 spaces 27-2901.B

* Existing Non-Conformity
(1) Max. Building Coverage for the future resident shall not exceed 8% per Section 27-502.b.1.(g)
(2) Max. Impervious Coverage for the future resident shall not exceed 12% of the ratio base site area per Section
27-502.b.1.(h). Stormwater facilities have been designed to accommodate maximum impervious allowed on all lots as noted in
the Lot Area Table

LOT WIDTH/DEPTH TABLE
LOT LOT WIDTH LOT DEPTH

# (FEET) (FEET)

1 224.7 646.5
2 466.5 701.2

’  

LOT AREA AND COVERAGE TABLE

Lot Gross Lot Area

Right-of-Way

Area

100% Natural

Resource

Protection

Area Within

Impervious

Coverage

Easement

Ratio Base

Site Area

Building

Area

Building

Ratio

On-lot

Impervious

Impervious

Ratio

Future

Impervious

Max

Impervious

Ratio Allowed

#

(SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF)

%

(SF)

%

(SF)

%

1
237,862 6,443 68,400

0
163,019 8,793

5.4%
16,140

9.90%
3,422

12%

2
343,660 13,874 142,181 109,499 78,106 2,710

3.5%
5,329

6.82%
4,044

12%
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GRADING LEGEND PLANT SCHEDULE

Plan
Symbol Quantity Botanical Name Common Name

Min.
Planting
Caliper

Min.
Planting
Spread

Min.
Planting
Height Remarks Comments

Shade Trees

AR 7
Acer rubrum 'October
Glory'

'October Glory' Red
Maple 3" cal. - 14-16' B&B Full, straight leader

CO 3 Carya ovata Shagbark Hickory 3" cal. - 14-16' B&B Full, straight leader

TA 6 Tilia americana American Linden 3" cal. - 14-16' B&B Full, straight leader

TD 5 Taxodium distichum Bald Cypress 3" cal. - 14-16' B&B Full, straight leader

QB 4 Quercus bicolor Swamp White Oak 3" cal. - 14-16' B&B Full, straight leader

Shrubs**

AA 10 Aronia arbutifolia Red Chokeberry - - 30" CONT Heavy, full specimen

CS 4 Cornus sericea Red Twig Dogwood - - 30" CONT Heavy, full specimen

IV 13 Ilex verticillata 'Red Sprite' 'Red Sprite' Winterberry - - 30" CONT Heavy, full specimen

** Plant in continuous mulch bed (2-3" depth) until fully established.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS CHART - NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP
Subdivision
Ordinance

Item Requirement Plan Proposed
Z.O. 27-2400.4.(b)
Revegetation of
Riparian Area

Plants shall be provided at a rate of at least one overstory tree
and three shrubs for every 20 linear feet of waterway.

Currently-Unvegetated Riparian Corridor: 175' N/A
(175/20) * 1 = 9 Trees 9 Shade Trees
(175/20) * 3 = 27 Shrubs 27 Shrubs

S.O. 22-713.4
Street Trees

Street trees shall be planted every 30' along all proposed
streets and existing streets when they abut or lie within the
proposed subdivision and/or land development.  Trees shall be
planted 3-5' outside the ultimate right-of-way.

Upper Church Rd.: 678' - 86'(driveway) - 124' (Ex. Veg.) =
468'
468/30 = 16 trees 16 Shade trees

(+ existing vegetation)
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SITE LOCATION MAP
REFERENCE: DOYLESTOWN U.S.G.S. QUADRANGLE MAP, 2023 SCALE: 1"=2,000'

Soils Legend

Type Name

Depth to

Bedrock

Depth to

Seasonal High

Water Table

HSG Hydric Soil

Agricultural

Soil

AbB

Abbotstown silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

40"-60" 6"-18" D No

Farmland of

Statewide

Importance

CyC Culleoka-Weikert channery silt loams, 8 to 15 percent slopes

20"-40" >80" B No

Farmland of

Statewide

Importance

LnD

Lehigh Channery Silt Loam, 8 to 25 percent slopes

40"-60" 12"-24" C/D No

Not Prime

Farmland

Rlb

Realville channery silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

20"-40" 6"-36" D No

Farmland of

Statewide

Importance

RlC

Realville channery silt loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes

20"-40" 6"-36" D No

Farmland of

Statewide

Importance

Limitations and Resolutions: Cutbanks cave - provide shoring during excavation; Corrosive to steel/concrete - provide cathodic protection for

concrete and steel as necessary; Droughty - provide water truck during periods of drought and dry soil conditions; Easily erodible - provide an

erosion control blanket on steep slopes and maintain existing vegetative cover in non-disturbed areas; Depth to saturated zone/seasonal high water

table; provide pumped water filter bags where a saturated zone or shwt is encountered; Hydric/Hydric inclusions - strip existing topsoil to indicating

depth, import suitable fill for construction, and provide adequate site grading; Low strength/landslide prone; Import suitable fill for topsoil stockpile

and provide shoring during excavation; Slow percolation - replace soil with suitable fill for better percolation results;  Piping - Provide cathodic

protection for pipes; Poor source of topsoil - Import suitable fill for topsoil; Frost action - provide capillary flow path breaks in soils; Wetness -

minimize soil compaction for increased infiltration of water into the soil and provide adequate site grading.

·

·

UTILITY LEGEND

 Test Pit & Boring Elevations

Infiltration Test
or Boring ID

Approx.
Ground Surf.

Elev. (ft)

Rock
Elevation

(ft)

Groundwater
Elevation (ft)

SW-1 544.7 541.7 < 541.7 (NE)

SW-2 522.2 519.2 < 519.2 (NE)

*NE = Not Encountered
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SITE LOCATION MAP
REFERENCE: DOYLESTOWN U.S.G.S. QUADRANGLE MAP, 2023 SCALE: 1"=2,000'

Soils Legend

Type Name

Depth to

Bedrock

Depth to

Seasonal High

Water Table

HSG Hydric Soil

Agricultural

Soil

AbB

Abbotstown silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

40"-60" 6"-18" D No

Farmland of

Statewide

Importance

CyC Culleoka-Weikert channery silt loams, 8 to 15 percent slopes

20"-40" >80" B No

Farmland of

Statewide

Importance

LnD

Lehigh Channery Silt Loam, 8 to 25 percent slopes

40"-60" 12"-24" C/D No

Not Prime

Farmland

Rlb

Realville channery silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

20"-40" 6"-36" D No

Farmland of

Statewide

Importance

RlC

Realville channery silt loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes

20"-40" 6"-36" D No

Farmland of

Statewide

Importance

Limitations and Resolutions: Cutbanks cave - provide shoring during excavation; Corrosive to steel/concrete - provide cathodic protection for

concrete and steel as necessary; Droughty - provide water truck during periods of drought and dry soil conditions; Easily erodible - provide an

erosion control blanket on steep slopes and maintain existing vegetative cover in non-disturbed areas; Depth to saturated zone/seasonal high water

table; provide pumped water filter bags where a saturated zone or shwt is encountered; Hydric/Hydric inclusions - strip existing topsoil to indicating

depth, import suitable fill for construction, and provide adequate site grading; Low strength/landslide prone; Import suitable fill for topsoil stockpile

and provide shoring during excavation; Slow percolation - replace soil with suitable fill for better percolation results;  Piping - Provide cathodic

protection for pipes; Poor source of topsoil - Import suitable fill for topsoil; Frost action - provide capillary flow path breaks in soils; Wetness -

minimize soil compaction for increased infiltration of water into the soil and provide adequate site grading.

PROJECT SITE BOUNDARY = 13.34 ACRES
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE = 3.09 ACRES

·

·

UTILITY LEGEND
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TREE PROTECTION FENCING DETAIL

CONCRETE WASHOUT DETAIL

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #4-1

COMPOST FILTER SOCK

’

’

"J" HOOK PLACEMENT

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #11-1

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET INSTALLATION

ALTERNATIVE ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

STOCKPILE AREA DETAIL

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #3-16

PUMPED WATER FILTER BAG

WITH COMPOST FILTER SOCK

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #4-16

FILTER BAG INLET PROTECTION - TYPE M INLET

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #4-15

FILTER BAG INLET PROTECTION - TYPE C INLET
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STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #4-6

ROCK FILTER OUTLET
STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #9-3

RIPRAP APRON AT PIPE OUTLET TO AN EXISTING CHANNEL

TEMPORARY COFERDAN AND BYPASS FOR STREAM CHANNEL WORK AREA

LEVEL SPEADER

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #10-1

TYPICAL ON-LOT BMPs FOR LOT ABOVE ROADWAY

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #10-2

TYPICAL ON-LOT BMPs FOR LOT BELOW ROADWAY

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #4-14

ROCK FILTER

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #4-6

ROCK FILTER OUTLET

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #6-1

VEGETATED CHANNEL
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Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Building on a Foundation of Excellence 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 

65 East Butler Avenue│Suite 100│New Britain, PA 18901│Phone: 215-345-4330│Fax: 215-345-8606 

February 24, 2025 
 
File No. 2400848 
 
Daniel Fox, Township Manager 
New Britain Township 
207 Park Avenue 
Chalfont, PA 18914 
 
Reference: 256 Ferry Road-393 Old Iron Hill Road, Lot Line Change Review 2 

TMP Nos. 26-011-051, 26-011-034-001 
      
Dear Dan: 
 
Pursuant to your request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the revised Lot Line Change Plan for 
the above-referenced project. We offer the following comments for consideration by New Britain Township: 
 
I. Submission 

A. Lot Line Change Plan prepared for Joseph I. & Aileen M. Solana, as prepared by R.L. Showalter & 
Associates, Inc., consisting of three sheets, dated July 15, 2024, last revised December 10, 2024. 

B. Waiver Request Letter for 256 Ferry Road & 393 Old Iron Hill Road – Lot Line Change, as 
prepared by R.L. Showalter & Associates, Inc., dated December 10, 2024. 

II. General Information 
 

Robert Showalter (393 Old Iron Hill Road) proposes conveying 0.87 acres of land to Joseph Solana 
(256 Ferry Road S.R. 1006).  This lot line change will result in a 4.1-acre (net) lot area for 393 Old 
Iron Hill Road (TMP #26-011-034-001) and a 11.9-acre (net) lot area for 256 Ferry Road (TMP #26-
011-051). 256 Ferry Road contains a single-family dwelling, barn and apartment. 393 Old Iron Hill 
Road also contains a single-family dwelling with a barn. No site improvements are proposed. 

 
III. Review Comments 

A. Zoning Ordinance 

1. §27-502.b.3,, 505.1 & 2401.c – When a lot or tract of land undergoes subdivision/land 
development, all natural resource protection land shall be protected on each lot with a 
conservation easement in accordance with §27-505 and §27-2400 of this Chapter. The 
Applicant has requested that the conservation easement be recorded at the time a future 
subdivision plan is submitted for either parcel to create a new lot. 

B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance Waivers 

Waivers have been formally requested by the Applicant in a letter dated December 10, 2024: 

1. §22-502.1.B(20) – From offering the legal right-of-way of Ferry Road to PennDOT and the 
ultimate right-of-way areas of Ferry Road and Old Iron Hill Road to New Britain Township.  
Based on a Tri-Municipal Master Trails Map, a future trail is conceptually proposed along Old 
Iron Hill Road to connect the Neshaminy Greenway Trail with the Peace Valley Park trail 
network. We recommend the Township formally accept the ultimate right-of-way along 393 Old 
Iron Hill Road and recommend the Applicant record a 20-foot permanent trail and temporary 
construction easement past the right-of-way to allow for the future trail. 
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2. §22-705.3.C – From the requirement to widen the cartway along Ferry Road and Old Iron Hill 
Road.  We support this waiver request since the existing roadway width is consistent along the 
adjacent properties and mature trees exist along a portion of the Ferry Road right-of-way. 

3. §22-706 – From the requirement to provide curb and sidewalk along the property frontage. We 
support this waiver request since no sidewalk or curb exists along Ferry Road or Old Iron Hill 
Road near the subject properties.   

4. §22-713.4 – From the requirement to provide street trees along the property frontage. Existing 
vegetation along 256 Ferry Road appears to meet the Ordinance’s street tree requirements. 
However, no street trees exist at 393 Old Iron Hill Road. We would support deferral of this 
requirement until such time a future subdivision plan is submitted for either lot.  

5. §22-707.A.1 – The Board, upon the recommendation of the Trail Committee and/or Planning 
Commission, may require pedestrian walkways or recreational trails at locations that…connect 
to schools, parks, recreation facilities, community buildings, commercial or employment centers 
or other facilities that are the destination of pedestrians or bicyclists. The Applicant shall 
discuss this waiver with the Board of Supervisors. 

C. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 

1. §22-406.1.I – The Applicant shall prepare legal descriptions for the proposed lots, area to be 
conveyed, legal and ultimate rights-of-way, easements, etc. as required. Both the legal and 
ultimate right-of-way shall be completed described by metes and bounds.  

2. §22-502.1.B.(21) – The proposed gross and net lot areas (square feet) identified for both lots 
are not consistent with the gross and net areas to be conveyed.  

3. §22-716 – A written certification letter from a professional land surveyor shall be provided prior 
to the recording of the plan indicating that the monumentation has been installed per the plan. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Craig D. Kennard, P.E. 
Executive Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
CDK/jm/tw 
 
cc: Alexandra Mullin, Assistant to the Manager 
 Randy Teschner, Fire Marshal/Code Enforcement Officer 
 Scott Holbert, Esquire, Flager & Associates 

Rachel Butch, P.E., R.L. Showalter & Associates, Inc. 
 Robert L. Showalter, Applicant, 393 Old Iron Hill Road 
 Joseph Solana, Applicant, 256 Ferry Road 
 Janene Marchand, P.E., Gilmore & Associates, Inc.  
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Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

 Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
  www.gilmore-assoc.com 

65 East Butler Avenue│Suite 100│New Britain, PA 18901│Phone: 215-345-4330│Fax: 215-345-8606 

March 19, 2025 
 
File No. 2400815 
 
Daniel Fox, Township Manager 
New Britain Township 
207 Park Avenue 
Chalfont, PA 18914 
 
Reference:   Barry Road Subdivision, Preliminary Plan Review 1  
 W.B. Homes, Inc., TMP# 26-001-106-004 
  
Dear Dan: 
 
Pursuant to your request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the Preliminary and Final Land 
Development and Major Subdivision Plans set for the above-referenced project. Upon review by our office, 
we offer the following comments for consideration: 

I. Submission 

A. Preliminary and Final Land Development and Major Subdivision Plans for Barry Road Subdivision, 
TMP# 26-001-106-004, as prepared by Holmes Cunningham Engineering, consisting of seventeen 
(17) sheets, dated January 31, 2025. 

B. Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan Narrative for Barry Road Subdivision, as 
prepared by Holmes Cunningham Engineering, dated January 31, 2025. 

C. Waiver Request Letter for Barry Road Subdivision, as prepared by Holmes Cunningham 
Engineering, dated February 6, 2025. 

II. General Information 

The subject property is a 10-acre parcel located along the southwestern side of Barry Road (S.R. 
1006), between New Galena Road and Railroad Avenue within the SR-2 Suburban Residential Zoning 
District. The property is bordered by detached single-family residential lots on all sides. The subject 
tract is vacant with woodlands and floodplain soils. The Applicant is proposing to subdivide the 
property into 4 residential lots ranging from 2.1 to 2.5 acres with a private road extending an existing 
street stub and ending in a hammerhead turnaround. Individual stormwater management facilities are 
proposed for each lot to manage the increase in stormwater. Public water and sewer are proposed 
from Barry Road.    

III. Review Comments 
 

A. Zoning Ordinance 
 

1. §27-802.b – The following dimensional comments should be addressed: 

a. The individual lot areas shall be calculated based on the lot area definition of §27-201. An 
existing 75-foot-wide gas transmission easement crosses through Lots 1 and 2 which shall 
be subtracted from the lot areas. It appears Lot 3 has a total lot area of less than 2 acres 
and should be revised to provide the required 2-acre minimum.   

b. The Zoning Table references a maximum 20% impervious surface coverage. The table 
should note that this is the maximum percentage for the site and note that 25% is the 
maximum for each individual lot.  
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2. §27-2400 – It appears that several resources exist on site, including a watercourse and 
woodlands which are not included in the “Resource Protection Land Over Entire Tract” table on 
Sheet 4. There is also a possibility of wetlands per the National Wetlands Inventory. We note 
that some of these resources overlap and do not need to be included in site capacity 
calculations. However, the total area of these resources should be listed in the Resource 
Protection table for clarity and the wetlands, or lack thereof, certified. The conservation 
easement shall be extended over the natural resources required to be protected and a 
Conservation Easement recorded. 

B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance Waivers 

The following waivers have been requested by the Applicant from the Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance in a letter dated February 6, 2025: 

1. §22-403 & 404 – From the requirement to provide separate preliminary and final plan 
submissions. 

2. §22-502.1.H – From the requirement to provide a lighting plan, which we support.   

3. §22-705.3.C – From the requirement to widen Barry Road approximately 4 feet. We note that 
100 feet of frontage along Barry Road was previously widened, and Barry Road is a PennDOT 
street. As a condition of a waiver, we recommend the drainage at the entrance to Barry Road 
be reviewed to address existing ponding. In December of 2024 runoff was observed from the 
existing street stub draining across Barry Road, creating an icing condition. We recommend the 
drainage be reviewed to determine if improvements could promote positive drainage. 

4. §22-705.3.E – From the requirement that private streets be designed to the specifications of a 
local street. The Applicant is proposing a 20-foot wide cartway (28 feet required) ending in a 
hammerhead turnaround configuration within a 50-foot-wide right-of-way and a 60-foot right-of-
way bulb. We note that “No Parking” signs are proposed along the street.  For reference, a 
waiver was granted from this requirement for a recent similar development, which also included 
a hammerhead turnaround configuration. We have no objection to the waiver request subject to 
an HOA being created to own and maintain the private street. 

5. §22-705.3.G – From the requirement to mill and overlay the entire width of the existing 
roadway abutting a subdivision a depth of 1 1/2 inches. We note that the plan proposes utility 
installation in the existing stub street and along the edge of Barry Road to the intersection with 
New Galena Road. We have no objection to a partial waiver request conditioned upon the 
Applicant milling and overlaying the existing stub street and also milling and overlay to the 
centerline of Barry Road along the frontage once the proposed utilities have been installed.    

6. §22-705.8.C – From the requirement that cul-de-sac streets be provided with a left side 
turnaround configuration with a minimum paving radius of 50 feet. For reference, a waiver was 
granted from this requirement for a similar recent development, which also included a 
hammerhead turnaround. 

7. §22-705.8.F – From the requirement to provide a 15-foot by 20-foot snow removal easement 
along the right-of-way of the cul-de-sac bulb, which we support. 

8. §22-706 – From the requirement to provide sidewalk along Barry Road and both sides of the 
proposed private street, which we support. 

9. §22-710.4 – From the requirement to provide at least one emergency access for subdivisions 
with a proposed single access loop street or cul-de-sac street, which we support.  

10. §22-713.4.A & B – The street tree waiver request shall be clarified. Street trees are currently 
proposed along the frontage of the new lots outside of the street “right-of-way”, but not along 
the existing dwelling lots. We recommend the waiver request be discussed for clarification. 
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11. §22-714.3.A – From the requirement to provide streetlights in residential subdivisions. No new 
street lighting is proposed at the intersection or at the turnaround, but typical residential lamp 
posts are proposed for each driveway, which we support. 

C. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (SALDO) Comments (Chapter 22) 

1. §22-406.1 – The Applicant is responsible for any other required outside agency approvals, 
permits, etc. (i.e., BCPC, BCCD, PADEP, PENNDOT, CNBTJSA, NPWA, Fire Marshal, etc.) as 
applicable. The Applicant shall coordinate with DEP on the Planning Module, and the Water 
and Sewer Authorities about public water and sewer service requirements. 

2. §22-406.1.I – Once the plans are approved, the legal descriptions for all proposed conservation 
easements, private street easement, etc., shall be submitted for review.  

3. §22-502.1 – The following comments regarding plans and notes shall be addressed: 

a. The Drawing List should be updated to note the Post Construction Stormwater 
Management Plan and details to be recorded. 

b. The plans reference a “Plan or Boundary and Topography” prepared by Carroll Engineering 
Corporation, last revised September 7, 2024. A copy of this plan should be provided to 
verify the boundary and existing features. 

c. The name, address and phone number of the applicant and owner of record should be 
provided on the Record Plan. 

d. The zoning classification of the abutting parcels shall be noted on the Record Plan. 

e. All adjacent owner names and tax parcel numbers shall be noted on the Record Plan. 

f. The requested waivers shall be listed on the Record Plan. 

g. Barry Road shall be listed as State Route 1006 on the plans. 

h. The Utility Notes shall be revised to reference North Penn Water Authority. 

4. §22-502.1.D – The Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan shows an existing sewer lateral at 
the same location as the proposed sewer main connection. This lateral may be for 59 Barry 
Road. The location of this lateral should be verified to determine if it conflicts with the proposed 
sewer main and water main. 

5. §22-502.1.I.(3) – The following comments related to the profiles should be addressed: 

a. All proposed utility crossings should be shown on the profiles, including laterals and roof 
drains. 

b. The proposed finished grades and pipe material should be provided on all profiles. 

6. §22-502.1.J – The following comments related to construction details shall be addressed: 

a. A cross-section detail should be provided for the proposed private street and shall specify 
the roadway cross slope. 

b. The HDPE headwall, detectable warning surface, and anti-seep collar details shall be 
clarified or removed. 

7. §22-704.1 – The proposed private street extends an existing paved stub street with two 
existing residential driveways. Note 6 on the Record Site Plan notes that the private street will 
be privately owned and maintained.  

a. The plan shows the existing and proposed private street as a separate parcel. We 
recommend an access easement be recorded over the proposed street for the perpetual 
access rights to benefit New Britain Township and Authorities, as needed.  
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b. Any terms for any existing access easement for the existing street stub shall be reviewed. It 
should be determined if any existing access agreement needs to be amended or 
superseded by a new agreement. Any new shared maintenance agreement for the private 
access street should include the two existing properties. 

c. Note 6 on the Site Plan shall clarify the homeowners’ association to be established for the 
development for ownership and maintenance of the proposed private street. 

8. §22-704.1 – Various easements are proposed as required and as previously discussed. We 
recommend a meeting with the Applicant to discuss the types of easements proposed and the 
proposed limits.  

9. §22-704.2 – Easements for single utilities shall be a minimum of 20 feet. A stormwater 
easement shall be provided for the storm pipe and level spreader from Lot 3 installed on Lot 2. 

10. §22-704.6 – Easements shall allow for the maintenance, repair and reconstruction of utilities, 
stormwater facilities or other facilities within easements. Site Plan Notes 5 states that a 
stormwater easement is proposed for inspection of the stormwater facilities. The note should 
clarify if this is a blanket easement. If individual easements are proposed over each system, 
they should be defined on the plan. 

11. §22-705.1.H – The Storm Sewer & Utility Trench Restoration Within Paved Areas Detail 
includes a pavement cross section for the paving of Township arterial and collector roads. A 
detail should also be provided for the paving specifications for the private street and the 
pavement specification for Barry Road as required by PennDOT.   

12. §22-705.12.A – All proposed street names shall be recommended by staff and reviewed by the 
Township Fire Marshal's office for duplication and are subject to approval by the Board. A 
name should be provided for consideration by the Township and a street name sign proposed. 

13. §22-705.13.C – Spot elevations shall be provided at each driveway entrance to specify the 
requirement for the stopping area of 20 feet at a maximum grade of 3%.   

14. §22-710 – Fire lanes, need for emergency access, hydrant locations and circulation of 
emergency vehicles shall be reviewed and approved by the Fire Marshal.    

15. §22-711.2 – The following comments related to E&S control should be addressed: 

a. Erosion controls should be provided along Barry Road as needed for the installation of the 
water main. 

b. Erosion controls should be provided on either side of the construction entrance to prevent 
sediment runoff onto the adjacent properties. 

c. The following comments regarding the Sequence of Construction should be addressed: 

1) The sequence notes state that the basin shall be installed before construction of any 
buildings. It shall be clarified that this refers to the individual stormwater facilities. It is 
anticipated that the stormwater facilities for each individual lot will be installed as each 
lot is developed. However, the stormwater facility on Lot 2 is designed to accommodate 
runoff from the proposed private street which will be constructed prior to the 
development of the individual lots. The sequence should be revised to specify the 
construction of the facility on Lot 2 prior to the installation of the road and associated 
stormwater structures unless an alternate sediment basin should be provided until the 
development of Lot 2. 

2) It shall be clarified if the stormwater facilities should be protected with orange 
construction fencing to prevent compaction during construction. 
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3) The sequence specifies the installation of the water and sewer mains after the 
installation of the construction entrance. It shall be clarified if these utilities should be 
installed prior to the construction entrance being installed. 

16. §22-711.3 – The following comments related to site grading shall be addressed: 

a. The grading should be revised to clearly direct the runoff to the inlets to the underground 
stormwater facilities in accordance with the Post Development Drainage Area Plan. 

b. Based on the proposed 329 contour on Lot 4, the flows along the common property line 
with Lot 3 will bypass the Lot 4 BMP as shown on the Post Development Drainage Area 
Map.  The contours should be revised to clearly direct these flows to Inlet CB-1. 

c. Spot elevations should be provided at the common lot line between Lots 3 and 4 to verify 
the grading is in accordance with the drainage area maps. 

d. The proposed 322 contour on Lot 2 appears to direct runoff towards Inlet OS-3 on Lot 1.  
The contour should be revised to direct the runoff towards Inlet CB-7 in accordance with 
the Post Development Drainage Area Map. 

e. A spot elevation should be provided behind the dwelling on Lot 3 and at the edge of the 
driveway on Lot 2 to clarify drainage away from the building and towards the swales. 

f. The finished floor, garage and basement elevations for Lot 3 should be consistent with the 
proposed contours. 

g. The grate elevation for OS-1 of 326.00 shall be verified or lowered if storage is anticipated 
below elevation 326.00 and the bottom elevation of the depression noted, if applicable.  

h. The proposed 331 contour line on Lot 3 should be corrected at the proposed driveway.  

17. §22-713.6 – Due to the current threat to Oak trees from Red Oak Wilt and Bacterial Leaf 
Scorch, we recommend that the total quantity of oak tree species proposed not exceed 10% of 
the total proposed canopy tree species. 

18. §22-715.2.C.(2). – Park and recreation land is required at a ratio of 2,500 square feet per new 
dwelling unit or 10,000 square feet. A fee-in-lieu of park and recreation at a rate of $2,500 per 
dwelling unit or $10,000.00 for 4 units may be provided in lieu of land at the Board’s discretion. 

19. §22-716. – Concrete monuments shall be provided at the following locations: 

a. At all outbound existing property corners, including changes in direction of boundary where 
existing monumentation does not exist. 

b. At all proposed property line lot corners.  

c. Along both sides of a street easement or ultimate right-of-way line at all intersections, 
curves and changes in direction. The pins proposed along the private street should be 
replaced with monuments. 

d. At the beginning and end of all easements, including changes in direction of easements. 

20. §22-717 – One Shumard Oak (QS) street tree is near the proposed underground water service 
on Lot 2.  We recommend a minimum of 10 feet between plantings and underground utilities 

21. §22-718 – The plans shall clarify if the two existing dwellings adjoining the tract are proposed 
to be connected to public water as part of this project. 

22. §22-720 – A Sewage Facilities Planning Module shall be approved by the Township, Authority, 
and PADEP prior to final plan approval by the Township. The plans shall clarify if the two 
existing dwellings adjoining the tract are proposed to be connected to public sewer as part of 
this project.  
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D. Stormwater Management Comments (Chapters 22 and 26) 

1. §22-712.4.S.(5) – An emergency overflow weir shall be provided for the outlet structure in order 
to convey basin inflow in excess of design flows or in the event the outlet structure becomes 
blocked and is unable to convey the design flow. The minimum capacity of the emergency 
overflow weir shall be equivalent to the one-hundred-year peak inflow rate for the post-
development design storm. Hydrographs for the 100-yr storm flow through the underground 
basins with only the overflow weir active should be provided to demonstrate it is sufficient to 
convey the total flows to the system. 

2. §22-712.6.C & G – Inlet reports should be provided to demonstrate the depth and ponding area 
needed at each inlet to capture the flows as shown on the Post Development Drainage Area 
Map and Proposed Inlet Drainage Area Map. The inlet grates should be lowered and additional 
spot elevations provided at the inlets to capture these flows. 

3. §26-123 – The proposed design utilizes the Managed Release Concept (MRC) developed by 
PADEP to meet the volume control requirement which is permitted where infiltration is 
infeasible. We note that the proposed managed release concept is subject to PADEP approval. 
We recommend the following be considered in the design: 

a. The PADEP guidance for MRC basins states that up to 50% of the internal water storage 
(IWS) void volume can be included (only for vegetated MRC BMPs) as available storage 
during hydrologic routings to demonstrate compliance with the standards for the release 
rate. The proposed infiltration facilities are stone and the IWS area below the MRC orifice 
elevation should be excluded in the storage capacity for routing.  

b. Non-vegetated MRC BMPs should include an underdrain at the bottom of the IWS to 
promote movement of water from previous storms. We recommend an underdrain be 
provided to the outlet structure to help turnover of water in the system. 

4. §26-125.9 – The following comments related to the modeling of the design in the stormwater 
management report shall be addressed: 

a. Note 15 on the Record Site Plan states that the stormwater management facilities have 
been designed for the maximum permitted impervious for each lot.  Individual lots in the SR-
2 district are permitted to have a maximum impervious ratio of 25%. It shall be clarified on 
the Lot Area and Coverage Table if the stormwater management design considers 25% (lot) 
or 20% (site) impervious area.  

b. The time of concentration paths should be shown on the drainage area maps to verify the 
calculations provided in the report.     

c. The invert out of the outlet structures for stormwater facilities on Lots 1 and 2 are lower than 
the discharge elevation of the level spreaders and will result in a tailwater condition.  The 
level spreaders should be revised to discharge at an elevation lower than the basin outlet 
pipe or the tailwater condition modeled in the pond report. 

d. The outlet structure discharge pipes for all infiltration beds modeled in the pond reports are 
not consistent with the pipe length and slope listed on the plan and should be revised. 

e. The weirs for the outlet structures on Lots 1 and 4 specify a width of 2.5 feet and are 
modeled with a width of 2.5 feet. This is not consistent with the configuration of the outlet 
structure inlet in relation to the pipe connection which will result in a 4-foot-wide weir at 
these structures. The size of the weir or the detail should be revised. 
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f. The pond reports for the basin appear to model the entire area of the system with a 95% 
void ratio. The Stormtank details specify a 1-foot minimum stone perimeter around the 
Stormtank chambers which would reduce the overall capacity of the facility by several 
hundred cubic feet. Copies of the Stormtank volume calculator results or other sizing 
calculations should be provided to verify the volume used in the pond report.  

5. §26-132 – The following discrepancies with the stormwater management design and plans 
shall be addressed: 

a. The size of the opening between the Stormtank chambers and the outlet structure should be 
specified on the plans and Outlet Structure Detail. 

b. The Standard Cleanout Installation Detail should be revised to show the connection of the 
cleanout to the 15” perf. HDPE in the level spreader. 

c. The plan shows two pipes connecting to the corners of Inlet CB-3. The pipe alignment 
should be revised to provide pipe connections into the sides or front of the inlet structure. 

d. The invert in of CB-6 of 317.17 is lower than the invert out of 317.22 and should be revised. 

e. The notes on the Subsurface Infiltration Bed BMP Maintenance Plan on Sheet 14 specify 
the replacement of the filter screen. The plans should clarify if filter screens are proposed 
and if so, a construction detail should be provided. 

f. The discharge pipe from the outlet structures cross through portions of the Stormtank 
structures. It should be clarified if the outlet structures are intended to be installed along the 
perimeter of the system. 

g. The Subsurface Stormwater Facility Outlet Structure Detail specifies inlets with internal 
dimensions of 3 feet by 2 feet. This is not consistent with the PennDOT Standard Inlet 
dimensions and does not provide sufficient width for the 4-foot-wide weir plate on Lots 2 and 
3.  The outlet structure inlet box and weir dimensions should be revised as necessary.  

h. Inlets CB-5 and CB-6 are 7 feet or greater below existing grade.  The test pits indicated that 
bedrock is approximately 3 to 4 feet deep on average throughout the site.  The installation of 
these structures and connecting storm pipe may require excavation of bedrock. We 
recommend the pipe slopes be reduced to raise these structures and reduce conflicts with 
bedrock. 

i. We recommend the entire stone envelope of the level spreader be wrapped in geotextile 
fabric up to 6 inches below the grate elevation to prevent the stone from clogging with 
sediment and other yard debris. We further recommend the top 6 inches be covered with the 
No. 3 stone or larger. 

6. §26-164.1 – The Applicant shall sign an Operation and Maintenance (O&M) and Easement 
agreement with the municipality covering all stormwater, storm sewer facilities and BMPs that 
are to be privately owned. The O&M agreement shall be transferred with transfer of ownership 
and shall be prepared by the Township Solicitor.  

7. §22-712.13.C – Note 7 of the Site Plan Notes on the Record Plan indicates that the stormwater 
facilities will be protected and preserved by the owner on whose lands the facility is located.  
However, Note 9 indicates the stormwater management facilities will be pursuant to a shared 
maintenance agreement between all lot owners.  Furthermore, the facility on Lot 2 collects the 
flows from the shared access road and the discharge from the system on Lot 4. The ownership, 
inspection and maintenance responsibilities for each system should be clarified. The 
responsibility for each system should be clearly specified in the BMP Maintenance Plan notes 
on Sheet 14.  
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8. §22-712.13.D – The Township shall require payment of a fee in order to maintain the 
stormwater management facilities. The fee shall apply to all storm sewers located in public 
rights-of-way or any easement owned by the Township.  

9. Township Resolution #2024-02 – The Applicant will be required to pay a fee for the proposed 
onsite BMP to provide a financial guarantee for the timely installation, proper construction, and 
continued maintenance by the owner of the subject property. The fee shall be 5% of the total 
construction cost of the proposed BMP. The Applicant’s professional shall submit a cost 
estimate once the design is finalized. 

E. General Comments 

1. It was previously discussed at a public meeting that a berm may be constructed to prevent 
runoff across the Fasti property line. We recommend a defined berm be identified on the plans.  

2. We recommend coordination with USPS for the type of proposed mailboxes. 

Considering the extent of the required plan revisions identified in this letter, we may have additional 
comments relating to compliance with the Township Ordinances upon resubmission by the Applicant and 
upon review of the final plan requirements. To help expedite the review process of the resubmission of the 
plan, the Applicant shall submit a response letter which addresses each of the above comments. Changes 
that have been made to the application that are unrelated to the review comments shall also be identified 
in the response letter.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Janene Marchand, P.E.  
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Township Engineers 
 

JM/tw 
 

cc: Alexandria Mullin, Assistant to the Manager 
 Randy Teschner, Fire Marshall/Code Enforcement Officer  
 Scott Holbert, Esquire, Flager & Associates 
 Chris Canavan/Justin Strahorn, W.B. Homes, Inc./Cavandish Acquisitions, LP 
 Rob Cunningham, P.E., Holmes Cunningham Engineering 
 John Larson, Executive Director, CNBTJSA 
 Daniel Preston, P.E., Executive Director, NPWA 
 Craig D. Kennard, P.E., E.V.P., Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 



Kristin Holmes, P.E., LEED AP 
Robert Cunningham, P.E., LEED AP 

 

Phone: 215-586-3330   ·   409 E. Butler Ave Unit 5 · Doylestown, PA 18901     ·     www.hcengineering.net 

 
February 6, 2025 

 
 

 
New Britain Township  
207 Park Avenue 
Chalfont, PA 18914 
 
RE:
  

Barry Road Subdivision - Waiver Request Letter 
TMP#: 26-001-106-004 
New Britain Township, Bucks County, PA 
HCE Project No.:  2028 
 

Dear Mr. Fox: 

In regard to the above referenced land development project, the applicant requests the following 
waivers from the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance.   
 

1. SALDO Section 22-403 & 404 – The Applicant is requesting a waiver to allow a 
combined preliminary and final subdivision and land development submission for this 
project.  All information required for final plans is included on the land development plan 
set. 
 

2. SALDO Section 22-502.1.H – The Applicant is requesting a waiver from providing a 
lighting plan, as no new lighting is proposed as part of this project.  No pole lighting is 
proposed for this small-scale residential project with 4 new building lots, only residential 
scale lighting will be used. 

 
3. SALDO Section 22-705.3.C – The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing 

cartway widening along Schoolhouse Road.  The existing cartway width is adequate for 
the existing traffic volume and the proposed development doesn’t create a significant 
traffic impact.  In addition, widening would disrupt the existing drainage swale along the 
roadway. 
 

4. SALDO Section 22-705.3.E – The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing a 
proposed private street that meets design specifications of a local street.  The intent of 
this development is to provide the aesthetic of a rural neighborhood, which only contains 
4 new building lots.  The proposed road will be private and maintain by the homeowner’s 
association.  The proposed cartway width provides adequate access to the homes and 
for emergency vehicles.  The required right-of-way width is proposed for the ability to 
widen the road in the future. 
 

5. SALDO Section 22-705.3.G – The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing mill 
and overlay of the entire width of the roadway a depth of 1 ½ inches. There are minimal 
improvements within the existing cartway, which include water and sewer connections 
on the western side of the Schoolhouse cartway.  Additionally, no widening is proposed 
as part of this project and the existing cartway appears to be in good condition. 

 
6. SALDO Section 22-705.8.C – The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing cul-

de-sac streets with a left-side turnaround configuration at the closed end and minimum 



Barry Road Subdivision Waiver Request Letter 
New Britain Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
HCE Project No.:  2028 

February 6, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

 

,  

paving radius of 50 feet.  The intent of this development is to provide the aesthetic of a 
rural neighborhood, which only contains 5 new building lots.  A hammerhead turnaround 
is proposed with the required right-of-way width for the ability to install a cul-de-sac.  
Additionally, the hammerhead provides adequate turnaround space for emergency 
vehicles. 

 
7. SALDO Section 22-705.8.F – The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing a 

fifteen-foot by twenty-foot snow storage easement along the right-of-way of the cul-de-
sac bulb.  The current hammerhead design provides sufficient room for snow storage.  
Additionally, the roadway will be privately owned and maintained. 
 

8. SALDO Section 22-706 – The Applicant is requesting a waiver from providing curb and 
sidewalk along Barry Road and the proposed private road. There is currently curb along 
the property side of Barry Road. 

 
9. SALDO Section 22-710.4 – The Applicant is requesting a waiver from providing an 

emergency access for subdivisions with a single access. The feasibility of providing 
emergency access in the proposed subdivision is limited because the lot being 
subdivided is surrounded by an urbanized area. In addition, the emergency access will 
generate additional impervious areas. 

 
10. SALDO Section 22-713.4.B – The Applicant is requesting a waiver to allow street trees 

within the right-of-way.  This layout was discussed during Sketch Plan phase of the 
project and is consistent with other similar projects. 
 

11. SALDO Section 22-714.3.A – The Applicant is requesting a waiver from providing 
streetlights at any location where improvements are shown.  The intent of this 
development is to provide the aesthetic of a rural neighborhood, which only contains 4 
new building lots.  There are individual residential scale post lights at each home to 
illuminate the individual driveways.  No internal pedestrian walkways are proposed that 
require illumination. 

  
 Very truly yours, 
 Holmes Cunningham Engineering 

 

 

 

     Robert Cunningham, P.E.  
     Partner 
 
cc:  Cavendish Acquisitions, LP 

 
O:\2028 - Barry Road\Outbound\2025-01-31 Submission\Twp Waiver Letter 2025-02-06.docx 
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Site Capacity Calculations

 Area (SF) Area (AC)

Gross Site Area Determined by Actual On-site Survey 446,104

10.241

Existing Streets Ultimate Rights-of-Way 4,000

0.092

Existing Utility Rights-of-Way or Easements 35,510

0.815

Existing Preservation Easements

0

0.000

Land Not Contiguous

0

0.000

Land Shown on Previous Subdivision Reserved for Open Space, Protection,

etc.

0

0.000

Land in a Different Zoning District from Primary Use

0

0.000

Base Site Area

406,594

9.334

Net Buildable Site Area

     402,238
9.234

Resource Protection Land

Natural Resource  Protection Ratio

Acres of Land in

Resources

Resource

Protection

Land (AC)

Proposed

Resource

Protection

Land (AC)

Watercourses 1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Riparian Buffer

1.00 0.54 0.54

0.54

Floodplain

1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Floodplain (Alluvial) Soils

1.00 0.10 0.10

0.10

Wetlands 1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Lakes and Ponds 1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Steep Slopes 25%+

0.85 0.00 0.00

0.00

Woodlands 0.80 0.00 0.00

0.00

Steep Slopes 15-25%

0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00

Steep Slopes 8-15%

0.60 0.00 0.00

0.00

Total Land with Resource Restrictions 0.64

Total Land with 1.00 Protection Ratio Restrictions 0.64

Total Resource Protection Land Required

0.64

Total Resource Protection Land Provided 0.64

Total Disturbed Resources 0.00

Base Site Area 9.33 Ac.

Multiply Open Space Ratio

0.00

Standard Minimum Open Space

0.00 Ac.

Required Open Space (Greater of 100% Protection Land or Min Open Space)

0.00 Ac.

Base Site Area 9.33 Ac.

Subtract required open space
0.64 Ac.

Net Buildable Site Area 8.69 Ac.

Net Buildable Site Area 8.69 Ac.

Multiply by Maximum Density

N/A

Number of Dwelling Units Permitted

N/A

Base Site Area 9.33 Ac.

Multiply by Maximum Impervious Surface Ratio

0.20

Allowable Impervious Surface for Property

1.87 Ac.

Summary Table

Proposed Open Space

0.00 Ac.

Required Open Space

0%

Proposed Number of Dwellings

4 DU

Proposed Density

0.46 DU/Ac.

Resource Protection Land Over Entire Tract

Natural Resource

 Protection

Ratio

Acres of Land

in Resources

Resource

Protection

Land (AC)

Proposed

Resource

Protection Land

(AC)

Watercourses 1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Riparian Buffer

1.00 0.54 0.54

0.54

Floodplain

1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Floodplain (Alluvial) Soils

1.00 0.34 0.34

0.34

Wetlands 1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Lakes and Ponds 1.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Steep Slopes 25%+

0.85 0.00 0.00

0.00

Woodlands 0.80 0.00 0.00

0.00

Steep Slopes 15-25%

0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00

Steep Slopes 8-15%

0.60 0.00 0.00

0.00

ON-SITE SOILS

SYM NAME

Hydric

(Y/N)

Depth to

Bedrock

(in.)

Depth to

Water

Table (in.)

HSG

AbA

Abbottstown Silt Loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

N 46-50 6-18 D

AbB

Abbottstown Silt Loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

N 46-50 6-18 D

Bo Bowmansville-Knauers silt loam Y 72-99 0-18 D

ReC

Readington Silt Loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes

N 40-70 18-36 C

Feet

0 50 100
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New Britain Township Zoning Table

Zone: SR-2 Suburban Residential District

ITEM

REQUIRED/

PERMITTED

PROPOSED

ORDINANCE

SECTION

Permitted Uses

B1 Single Family

Detached Dwelling

B1 Single Family

Detached Dwelling

27-801.a

Proposed SR-2 Requirements

Min. Lot Area 2 Acres 2.0 Acres 27-802.b

Min. Lot Width 200 FT 200 FT 27-802.b

Min. Lot Depth

200 FT >200 FT 27-802.b

Max. Building Coverage

15% <15% 27-802.b

Max. Impervious Surface Coverage

20% <20% 27-802.b

Min. Front Yard Setback 50 FT 50 FT 27-802.b

Min. Side Yard Setback 25 FT 25 FT 27-802.b

Min. Rear Yard Setback 75 FT 75 FT 27-802.b

Min. Building Envelope for B1 Use
10,000 SF 18,450 SF

27-2401.b

Min. Accessory Structure Setback to

Side and Rear of Principal Structure

15 FT 15 FT 27-804.b

Min. Accessory Structure Side and Rear

Yard Setback from Lot Lines

15 FT 15 FT 27-804.c

Parking Requirements

Min. Off-Street Parking Spaces - B1

Dwelling (3BR)

3 spaces per DU

3 27-2901

Min. Driveway Setback to Lot Line

5 FT >5 FT 27-2904.d.9

General Requirements

Max. Building Height

35 FT < 35 FT 27-2110

(V) Variance Required

(SE) Special Exception Required

(N) Existing Nonconformity to Remain

LOT AREA AND COVERAGE TABLE

Lot Gross Lot Area

100%

Protected

Natural

Resources

Existing

Easement

Areas

Proposed

Easement

Areas Base Site Area

Prop.

Impervious

Coverage

Prop.

Impervious

Ratio

Prop. Building

Coverage

Prop. Building

Ratio

Max. Permitted

Impervious

#

(square feet) (square feet) (square feet) (square feet) (square feet)

%

(square feet)

% SF

1

91,357

0

40,737 50,620 4,638

9%

2,665

5%

10,124

2

108,267

0

59,225 49,042 5,236

11%

2,665

5%

9,808

3

105,183

0

19,507 34,392 51,284 4,690

9%

2,665

5%

10,257

4

103,942

0

16,018 40,771 47,153 4,663

10%

2,665

6%

9,431

Right-of-Way
33,362

  -   -

33,362 13,761

  -   -   -   -

TOTAL SITE
442,351

0
35,525 175,125 231,701 32,988

14%
10,660

5%

Feet

0 50 100
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HSG

AbA

Abbottstown Silt Loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

N 46-50 6-18 D

AbB

Abbottstown Silt Loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

N 46-50 6-18 D

Bo Bowmansville-Knauers silt loam Y 72-99 0-18 D

ReC

Readington Silt Loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes

N 40-70 18-36 C
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ROCK FILTER OUTLET
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LIMITATIONS OF PENNSYLVANIA SOILS PERTAINING TO EARTHMOVING
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Abbottstown X C/S X X X X X X X X X

Bowmansville X C/S X X X X X X X X X

Readington X C/S X X X X X X X X X

 Test Pit Elevations

Infiltration
Test #

Approx. Ground
Surf. Elev. (ft)

Rock Elevation
(ft)

Groundwater
Elevation (ft)

SW-1 311.8 309.47 NE
SW-2 314.0 310.67 NE
SW-3 317.1 314.93 NE
SW-4 321.0 318.50 NE
SW-5 323.3 318.80 NE
SW-6 329.8 326.30 NE
SW-7 327.5 325.50 NE

*NE = Not Encountered

ON-SITE SOILS

SYM NAME

Hydric

(Y/N)

Depth to

Bedrock

(in.)

Depth to

Water

Table (in.)

HSG

AbA

Abbottstown Silt Loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

N 46-50 6-18 D

AbB

Abbottstown Silt Loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

N 46-50 6-18 D

Bo Bowmansville-Knauers silt loam Y 72-99 0-18 D

ReC

Readington Silt Loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes

N 40-70 18-36 C
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NOTES:
1.   INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
2.   DO NOT SCALE DRAWING.
3.   THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED FOR USE BY ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, CONSULTANTS AND DESIGN

PROFESSIONALS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY.  THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
4.   ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WAS CURRENT AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT BUT MUST BE REVIEWED AND

APPROVED BY THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER TO BE CONSIDERED ACCURATE.
5.   CONTRACTOR'S NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFORMATION VISIT www.CADdetails.com/info AND ENTER

REFERENCE NUMBER 4907-001.

CATCH BASIN ABUTMENT DETAIL

STORMTANK MODULE

SELECT DESIRED  ORIFICE CONFIGURATION:

ROUND ORIFICE

MULTI STAGE ORIFICE

BOX ORIFICE
ROUND
ORIFICE

MULTI STAGE
ORIFICE

BOX
ORIFICE

PRECAST
CONCRETE

CATCH
BASIN

STORMTANK®

MODULES

SIDE PANELS ARE NOT
REQUIRED ON MODULES

DIRECTLY ABUTTING
THE CATCH BASIN

MODULE
ST-18
ST-24
ST-30
ST-33
ST-36

NOMINAL PIPE
DIAMETER (MM)

14" (356)
20" (508)
26" (660)
29" (737)
32" (813)

MAXIMUM PIPE DIAMETERSPRECAST
CONCRETE

CATCH
BASIN

MI
N.

 1"

OPEN TO MODULES

MI
N.

 1"

SUMP (OPTIONAL)

CROSS-SECTION SECTION A-AA-A

STORMTANK®

MODULES

NOTES:
1.   INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
2.   DO NOT SCALE DRAWING.
3.   THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED FOR USE BY ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, CONSULTANTS AND DESIGN

PROFESSIONALS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY.  THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
4.   ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WAS CURRENT AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT BUT MUST BE REVIEWED AND

APPROVED BY THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER TO BE CONSIDERED ACCURATE.
5.   CONTRACTOR'S NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFORMATION VISIT www.CADdetails.com/info AND ENTER

REFERENCE NUMBER 4907-006.

LARGE DIAMETER PIPE CONNECTION DETAIL

STORMTANK MODULE

STORMTANK (BRENTWOOD INDUSTRIES)
621 BRENTWOOD DRIVE

READING, PA 19611
PHONE: (610) 374-5109

www.stormtank.com

07/02/20252028_C5.0 PCSM
PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT ©2025 CADDETAILS.COM LTD.

REVISION DATE
CADdetails.com

LOCATE AND MARK OPENING

SIDE PANEL

TRACE OUTLINE
OF PIPED TO BE
INSTALLED

INSTALL PIPE (SLIP FIT) WRAP AND SECURE GEOTEXTILE

REINSTALL SIDE PANELSREMOVE SIDE PANELS FROM
MODULES AND CUT OPENING

36"
(914 MM)

18"
(457 MM)

18"
(457 MM)

3"
(7

6 M
M)

MI
N.

VA
RI

ES 3"
(7

6 M
M)

MI
N.

SIDE PANELS
AFTER REMOVAL

1.5" MAX.

TOP PLATEN

SIDE PANEL
INLET PIPE
(BY OTHERS)

COLUMN
DETAIL

STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3

STEP 5STEP 4

INLET PIPE
(BY OTHERS)

SEAL FABRIC TO INLET
PIPE WITH SS BANDING,
WATER RESISTANT TAPE
OR NYLON ZIP TIE (BY
OTHERS)

NON-WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
(PROPEX GEOTEX 601 OR
APPROVED EQUAL)

OPENING
FOR PIPE

INSTALLATION

ISOMETRIC VIEWTOP

SIDE

STORMTANK MODULES
WEIGHT

LBS. (KG)
22.7 (10)
26.3 (12)
29.5 (13)
33.1 (15)

NOMINAL
VOID RATIO

95.5%
96.0%
96.5%
97.0%

CAPACITY
CF (CU. M.)
6.436 (0.18)
8.656 (0.25)

10.876 (0.31)
13.096 (0.37)

HEIGHT
IN. (MM)
18 (457)
24 (610)
30 (762)
36 (914)

DESCRIPTION

ST-18
ST-24
ST-30
ST-36

3'-0" (914 MM)

1'-
6"

(4
57

 M
M)

SE
E 

TA
BL

E

FRONT

STORMTANK (BRENTWOOD INDUSTRIES)
621 BRENTWOOD DRIVE

READING, PA 19611
PHONE: (610) 374-5109

www.stormtank.com

07/02/20252028_C5.0 PCSM
PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT ©2025 CADDETAILS.COM LTD.

REVISION DATE
CADdetails.com

STORMTANK MODULE
DETAIL

NOTES:
1.   INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
2.   DO NOT SCALE DRAWING.
3.   THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED FOR USE BY ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, CONSULTANTS AND DESIGN

PROFESSIONALS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY.  THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
4.   ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WAS CURRENT AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT BUT MUST BE REVIEWED AND

APPROVED BY THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER TO BE CONSIDERED ACCURATE.
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